
G R E G  A B B O T T  

May 29.2007 

Ms. Margo Kaiser 
Staff Attorney 
Texas Workforce Commission 
101 Eastl5th Street 
Austiil, Texas 78778 

Dear Ms. Kaiser: 

You ask whethel- certain information is subject to required public disclosiire under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned ID# 279576. 

The Texas Workforce Coinrnission (the "cornmission") received a request fou the address 
and phone number of a nanied individual. You claini that the reqtiestcd information is 
excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of the Government Code. We have 
considered tile exception you claim alld I-eviewed the submitted infor~nation 

You state that the requesteti infori-i~ation conid he ciel-ived from confitiential unemployment 
ins~rrance claim and wage record informatioil. Section 552.101 or the Govern~nent Code 
excepts from disclosure "information considered to be confidential by law, either 
constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't Code 5 552.101. This section 
encompasses information made confidential by other statutes. The regiilations found at 
section 603 of title 20 of the Code of Federal Regulations send a clear message that "claim 
information" in the files of a state unemployment coinpensation agency is to be discloscci 
only to a "receiving agency," a defined i n  the regulations, or to other specified parties. See 
20 C.F.R. $603.1 et seq.; see also Open Records Decision No. 476 at 4 (1987). Otherwise, 
pursuant to section 603.4(c) of title 20 of the Code of' Fctlerai Regulations, state 
iineinployrnent compensation agencies. such as the cominission. riiust protect the 
confidentiality of ciaim inforin;~tion. "Claim information" means informatjon regarding 
whether an individual is receiving. has received, or has applieti for unemployment 
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compensation, the amount of compensation the individual is receiving or entitled to receive, 
the individual's current or most recent home address, as well as "[alny other information 
contained in the records of the State agency that is needed by the reqiiesting agency to verify 
eligibility for, and the amount of, benefits." 20 C.F.R. 5 603.2(a). We also note that the 
names of elnployers and employees who file unemployment co~npensation appeals fall within 
thedefinition of "claim information" and that the federal regulations prohibit the commission 
from disclosing this information. See id. 5 603.4(b); Open Records Decision No. 476 at 4 
(1987). 

The federal Social Security Act requires states to comply with the directives of the United 
States Department of Labor in administering state unemployment insurance ("UI") programs, 
and section 603.5 specifies the conditions under whicli such claim information may be 
released. See 20 C.F.R. 6 603.5 (lists permissible disclosures of confidential claiin 
information). You state that the sub~~iitted records iiicliide UI claim information. You also 
slate that the requestor does not fall into any of the exceptions to the confidentiality 
requirements imposed by the applicable federal and state laws and regulations. Based on 
your representations and our review, we conclude that the conimission must withhold the 
submitted claini information under section 552.101 of the C;ovemn~ent Code in conjunction 
with federal law. 

'This letter r~iling is limited to the particular records at issue in this request and limited to the 
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be rciied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any othei- records or any other circuinstarices. 

This ruling triggers important deadlilies regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the I-equestor. For example, governmental bodies arc prol~ibited 
from asking the attorney general to reconsider this ruling. Gov't Code $ 552.301(f). If the 
governmental body wants to challenge this mling, the goveriiinental body rnust appeal by 
filing suit in Travis County within 30calendar days. Id. 5 552.324(b). In orciel- to get the full 
benefit of such an appeal, the governmental body rnust file suit within I0 caieiidar days. 
I .  $ 5.52.353(b)(3), (c). If the governmental body does not appeal this I-uling and the 
governmental body does not coinply with i t ,  then both tlic rciluestol- and the attoriiep gcncral 
have tlie right to file suit c~gaiiist tlie go\~ernir~eiital hotly to c~~force  this i-ulin:r. Id .  
$ 552.32 1 (a). 

If this ruling requires the govcl-nmental body to rclcase all or p;rl-t of the i-equcsted 
inforniation, the governmental body is responsible for taking tiic next step. Based on the 
statute, the attorney general expects that, Lipon receivilig this ruling, the gavel-iimental body 
will either release the public records PI-omptiy pursuant to section 552.221(a) of the 
Government Code or file a lawsriit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the 
Government Code. If the governmeiital body faiis to do one of these things, then the 
reqticstor should report titkit failure to the attorney general's Open Government Hotline. 
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toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may also file a complaint with the district or 
county attorney. Id. § 552.3215(e). 

If this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold ail or some of the 
requested information, the requestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental 
body. Id. 5 552.321(a); Terns Dep't of 'Pi~h. .Y(Ifeiy V.  Giihrentll, 842 S.W.2d 408, 41 1 
(Tex. App.-Aristin 1992, no writ). 

Please reinernbel- that undet- the Act the release of infoormalion tl-isgers certain procedures for 
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in coinpliance with this ruling. be 
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Q~iestions or 
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schloss at the Office of the 
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497. 

If the governmental body, the ~.eqilestor, or any other person has questions or comments 
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Althorigh there is no statutory deadline for 
contacting LIS, the attorney general prefers to I-eceive any commet?ts within I0 calentiat- days 
of the ci:~tc of tlris ruling. 

Sincerely, 

Aries Solis 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

Ref: ID# 279576 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Mr. Micah Thomas 
CVS Specialist TI 
6200 1-40 West 
Amarillo. l'exas 79 106 
(wlo cnclosut-es) 


